Invest in our New York Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

November 28 - December 1, 2023
808 NYS Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Right track 40% | 54% | 20% | 31% | 43% | 38% [ 56% | 40% 18% 53% | 36% | 48% | 34% | 36% | 40% 49% 39% | 46% | 36% | 40% | 37% | 49% | 41% | 44% [ 65% | 36% | 37% | 34% | 49% 49%
Wrong direction 51% | 34% | 77% | 61% | 51% | 52% | 31% | 52% 78% | 40% | 55% | 44% | 56% | 55% | 53% 34% 57% | 51% | 55% | 48% [ 57% | 48% | 50% | 44% | 32% | 54% | 49% | 60% | 46% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 9% |12% | 3% | 8% [ 6% | 11% | 12% | 9% 4% 8% | 9% | 8% | 10% [ 9% 7% 17% 4% 4% 8% [12% | 7% 3% | 10% | 12% | 3% | 10% | 14% 6% 5% 6%
Q2. Overall, how good a job do you think the government of the State of New York is doing representing the interests of people like you? Would you say...
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Excellent 8% |12% | 5% | 5% | 9% | 7% | 12% | 5% 8% 16% | 6% | 14% | 4% | 5% 8% 9% 6% 9% | 11% | 4% [ 11% | 1% 9% | 8% |30%| 5% 6% 6% 13% 17%
Good 25% | 34% [ 13% [ 19% | 24% | 27% | 35% | 25% 11% 27% | 25% | 23% | 28% | 26% | 26% 27% 25% | 23% | 23% | 29% | 22% | 40% | 23% | 28% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 24% | 29% 17%
Total Positive 33% |46% |18% |24% | 33% |34% |47% (30% | 19% |43% |31% |37% |32% |31% | 34% 36% 31% | 32% | 34% |33% |33% | 41% |32% | 36% |55% [30% | 30% | 30% | 42% 34%
Only fair 30% | 33% | 21% | 30% | 29% | 31% [ 35% | 33% 19% 30% | 30% [ 29% | 30% | 30% | 28% 41% 25% | 43% | 23% | 29% | 24% | 28% | 31% | 38% [ 23% | 31% | 30% [ 29% | 31% 41%
Poor 35% | 18% [ 60% | 45% | 38% | 33% | 16% | 35% 61% 27% | 38% | 31% | 37% | 38% | 35% 23% 43% | 24% | 41% | 36% | 42% | 28% | 36% | 25% | 23% | 37% | 38% | 39% | 26% 24%
Total Negative 65% |51% |81% |75% |67% |64% |51% |68% | 80% |57% |68% |60% |67% |68% | 63% 64% 68% | 67% | 64% |65% |66% | 56% |67% | 63% |46% |68% | 68% | 68% | 57% | 65%
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% [ 1% | 0% [ 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% 3% 2% 1% 0%
And specifically, how satisfied are you with what the state government is doing on each of the following? Are you completely satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied with each of the following? [Q3-Q11 ROTATED]
Q3. Providing all New Yorkers access to affordable housing
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 10% | 12% | 6% | 8% | 13% | 7% | 9% | 8% 11% 17% | 7% | 16% | 7% | 5% 8% 15% 13% | 19% | 10% | 4% | 9% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 30% | 7% 9% 6% 14% 14%
Somewhat satisfied 28% | 29% | 20% [ 30% | 27% | 28% | 34% | 29% 20% 32% | 26% | 25% | 27% | 31% | 27% 29% 36% | 25% | 30% | 28% | 27% | 14% | 32% | 28% [ 30% | 27% | 28% | 32% | 25% 26%
Total Satisfied 38% |41% |26% | 38% |40% |35% |43% (37% | 31% |49% |33% |41% |34% |36% | 35% 44% 49% | 44% | 40% |32% |36% | 25% |42% | 40% |60% |34% | 37% | 38% | 39% 40%
Not very satisfied 24% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 24% | 25% 22% 21% | 25% | 24% | 26% | 23% | 26% 19% 16% | 19% | 20% | 30% [ 25% | 32% | 17% | 27% | 19% | 25% | 20% | 22% | 33% 23%
Not at all satisfied 32% | 29% | 41% | 31% | 32% | 33% | 29% | 33% 38% 25% | 35% | 32% | 33% | 32% | 31% 31% 34% | 32% | 36% [ 30% [ 30% | 37% | 34% | 30% | 17% | 35% | 38% | 35% | 21% 34%
Total Unsatisfied 56% |55% | 65% |53% |54% | 58% |53% |58% | 60% |46% |60% |56% |59% |55% | 57% 50% 50% | 51% | 56% | 60% |55% | 69% |[51% | 57% |36% |60% | 58% | 57% | 54% 57%
Don't know/Refused 6% 4% | 9% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 6% 9% 5% | 7% | 3% | 7% | 9% 8% 5% 1% 5% 4% | 8% | 9% 6% 6% [ 3% | 3% | 7% 5% 5% 7% 3%
Q4. Protecting the rights of tenants
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath [Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 13% | 17% | 8% [ 10% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 12% 12% 20% | 11% [ 20% | 10% | 8% | 12% 15% 16% | 16% | 16% | 9% [ 12% | 14% [ 15% | 13% | 36% | 10% | 9% 9% 21% 22%
Somewhat satisfied 41% | 43% [ 37% | 42% | 43% | 40% | 51% | 38% 33% | 44% | 40% | 40% | 38% | 43% | 41% 42% 44% | 45% | 38% | 42% | 40% | 40% | 35% | 48% | 34% | 42% | 43% | 40% | 42% 35%
Total Satisfied 54% | 60% |45% |52% | 57% | 52% | 66% |50% | 45% |64% |51% |60% |48% |51% | 53% 57% 60% | 61% | 54% |51% |52% | 54% |[50% | 61% |70% |52% | 52% | 49% | 63% 57%
Not very satisfied 18% | 19% | 16% | 18% | 15% [ 20% | 15% | 21% 18% 15% | 19% | 17% | 23% | 16% | 18% 25% 11% | 18% | 21% | 16% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 19% | 20% | 19% 15% 23%
Not at all satisfied 14% | 11% | 20% | 15% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 14% 20% 9% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 13% 13% 23% | 15% | 17% [ 11% | 14% | 11% | 19% | 11% | 9% [ 15% | 19% | 14% 10% 12%
Total Unsatisfied 32% |30% |36% |33% | 32% |32% |26% |35% | 38% |24% |35% |31% |37% |32% | 31% 38% 34% | 33% | 38% |27% |33% | 29% |37% | 28% |21% |34% | 39% | 33% | 25% 35%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 10% [ 19% [ 15% | 11% | 16% | 8% | 15% 18% 12% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 17% 5% 5% 7% 9% |[22% | 15% | 16% | 14% | 10% | 9% [ 14% | 9% 18% 12% 9%
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Invest in our New York Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

November 28 - December 1, 2023
808 NYS Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q5. Improving the quality of public education
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 12% | 13% | 8% [ 12% | 15% | 10% | 16% | 11% 11% 19% | 10% | 17% | 9% [ 10% | 11% 19% 14% | 21% | 12% | 7% [13% | 6% [13% | 14% | 28% | 10% | 12% 8% 16% 25%
Somewhat satisfied 36% | 44% | 23% | 35% | 34% | 38% | 45% | 36% 24% 39% | 35% | 34% | 41% | 35% | 34% 42% 38% | 41% | 34% [ 36% [ 33% | 36% [ 36% | 42% | 31% | 37% | 35% | 42% | 34% 29%
Total Satisfied 48% |57% |31% |47% |49% |48% | 61% |47% | 35% |58% |45% |51% |50% |45% | 45% 61% 52% | 62% | 46% |43% |46% | 42% |49% | 56% |59% |47% | 47% | 50% | 50% 54%
Not very satisfied 22% | 21% | 27% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 17% | 27% 22% 23% | 22% | 20% | 24% | 24% | 24% 20% 20% | 19% | 23% | 24% [ 23% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 24% 25%
Not at all satisfied 22% | 16% | 37% | 22% | 26% | 20% | 14% | 20% 36% 18% | 24% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 22% 17% 27% | 17% | 23% | 25% | 24% | 24% | 24% | 18% [ 20% | 23% | 23% | 20% | 23% 19%
Total Unsatisfied 44% |37% | 64% |45% |47% |44% |31% |47% | 58% |41% |46% |42% |45% |47% | 46% 37% 47% | 36% | 46% |49% |47% | 48% |48% | 38% |39% |46% | 43% | 44% | 47% 44%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 8% [ 9% | 5% 7% 2% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 8% 9% 3% 1% 2% 8% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 3% | 8% | 3% | 8% | 12% 6% 3% 4%
Q6. Making high-quality healthcare accessible to everyone
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 15% | 18% | 10% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 14% 14% 22% | 13% | 22% | 10% | 11% | 13% 20% 15% | 19% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 15% | 29% | 13% | 20% 9% 18% 16%
Somewhat satisfied 42% | 45% | 36% | 43% | 41% | 43% | 48% | 45% 29% 38% | 43% | 40% | 42% | 44% | 42% 44% 41% | 37% | 41% | 45% | 39% | 44% | 45% | 41% | 38% | 43% | 41% | 46% | 40% 38%
Total Satisfied 57% |63% |46% | 55% | 57% | 58% | 65% |59% | 43% |60% |56% |62% |52% |55% | 55% 64% 56% | 56% | 56% |58% |54% | 62% |60% | 56% |67% |56% | 61% | 55% | 58% 54%
Not very satisfied 18% | 18% [ 19% [ 18% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 19% 17% 22% | 17% [ 20% | 17% | 18% | 18% 16% 20% | 20% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 9% | 18% | 22% [ 15% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 24% 27%
Not at all satisfied 19% | 14% | 29% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 11% | 18% 31% 12% | 21% | 14% | 23% | 20% | 19% 15% 22% | 19% | 20% [ 17% [ 18% | 24% | 17% | 19% | 13% | 20% | 19% | 24% 12% 14%
Total Unsatisfied 37% |32% | 48% |39% |37% |37% [30% |37% | 48% |34% |38% |34% |40% |38% | 37% 31% 42% | 39% | 39% |35% |36% | 33% [35% | 41% [28% |39% | 35% | 40% | 36% | 41%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 5% | 4% 9% 6% | 6% | 4% | 8% | 7% 7% 4% 1% 5% 5% | 7% | 10% | 5% 4% | 3% | 6% | 6% 4% 6% 6% 4%
Q7. Protecting the environment
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 15% | 17% | 9% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 11% 14% 21% | 12% [ 17% | 10% | 15% | 13% 19% 13% | 21% | 16% | 9% [15% | 12% [ 16% | 13% | 29% | 12% | 12% | 12% 19% 18%
Somewhat satisfied 46% | 51% [ 39% | 42% | 49% | 43% | 50% | 49% 34% | 44% | 46% | 47% | 44% | 45% | 45% 50% 42% | 39% | 44% | 51% | 43% | 44% | 48% | 47% | 44% | 46% | 43% | 44% | 49% 60%
Total Satisfied 61% |68% |48% |56% | 64% |57% | 68% |60% | 48% |65% |58% |64% |54% |60% | 58% 69% 55% | 60% | 60% | 60% |58% | 56% |64% | 60% |73% |58% | 55% | 56% | 68% 78%
Not very satisfied 20% | 19% | 24% | 18% | 17% | 23% | 19% | 22% 20% 25% | 18% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 20% 14% 27% | 23% | 19% | 18% [ 21% | 14% | 16% | 23% | 18% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 21% 13%
Not at all satisfied 14% | 8% |21% [ 20% | 14% | 15% | 8% | 13% 24% 7% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 14% [ 15% 13% 14% | 12% | 16% | 14% [ 13% | 20% [ 16% | 13% | 8% | 15% | 19% | 17% 8% 3%
Total Unsatisfied 34% |27% |45% | 38% | 31% |38% |27% |35% | 44% |32% |35% |31% |39% |34% | 35% 27% 41% | 35% | 35% |32% (34% | 34% |32% | 36% |26% |35% | 39% | 39% | 29% 16%
Don't know/Refused 5% [ 5% | 7% | 5% [ 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 8% 3% [ 6% | 4% | 7% | 6% | 6% 3% 4% 5% | 4% [ 7% | 7% | 9% [ 3% | 4% [ 1% | 6% | 7% 5% 3% 6%
Q8. Maintaining quality infrastructure including roads, bridges, mass transportation and broadband
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 15% | 18% | 6% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 11% 15% 20% | 12% | 19% | 9% | 14% | 13% 23% 12% | 21% | 14% | 11% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 36% | 11% | 15% | 11% 15% 21%
Somewhat satisfied 39% | 44% | 32% | 37% | 42% | 37% | 45% | 42% 28% 36% | 40% [ 40% | 37% | 39% | 38% 43% 44% | 32% | 38% | 45% | 37% | 45% | 44% | 38% | 32% | 40% | 39% | 44% | 34% 40%
Total Satisfied 54% |62% |38% |49% | 58% |51% |61% |[53% | 43% |56% |52% |59% |46% |53% | 51% 66% 56% | 53% | 52% |56% |52% | 60% |61% | 51% |68% |51% | 54% | 55% | 49% 61%
Not very satisfied 23% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 19% | 26% | 23% | 24% 21% 24% | 23% | 19% | 28% | 24% | 24% 21% 17% | 27% | 24% | 20% [ 25% | 21% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 27% 22%
Not at all satisfied 21% | 14% | 33% | 26% | 23% | 20% | 11% | 22% 35% 18% | 22% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 23% 10% 23% | 18% | 22% [ 22% [ 22% | 18% | 17% | 23% | 11% | 23% | 17% | 22% | 23% 17%
Total Unsatisfied 44% |35% | 61% | 49% | 42% |46% |34% |46% | 56% |42% |45% |39% |51% | 46% | 47% 31% 40% | 45% | 46% |42% (47% | 39% |37% | 46% |32% |46% | 40% | 44% | 50% 39%
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% [ 1% | 2% | 0% | 4% | 6% | 1% 0% 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 3% [ 3% | 0% | 3% 5% 1% 0% 0%
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November 28 - December 1, 2023

808 NYS Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q9. Having a tax system in which everyone pays their fair share
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 11% | 14% | 6% | 8% | 13% | 9% | 14% | 8% 11% 19% | 8% | 16% | 7% | 8% 9% 15% 11% | 14% | 13% | 6% [13% | 6% [10% | 10% | 29% | 8% | 10% 8% 12% 18%
Somewhat satisfied 28% | 34% | 19% | 28% | 26% | 31% [ 31% | 32% 19% 24% | 30% | 31% | 22% | 30% | 26% 34% 33% | 34% | 25% [ 29% | 22% | 26% | 35% | 32% | 31% | 28% | 33% | 25% | 30% 19%
Total Satisfied 39% |48% |25% |36% |39% |40% |45% |40% | 30% |43% |38% |47% |29% |38% | 35% 49% 44% | 48% | 38% |35% |35% | 32% |45% | 42% |60% [36% | 43% | 33% | 42% 37%
Not very satisfied 25% | 27% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 26% | 31% | 25% 18% 24% | 26% | 23% | 28% | 25% | 27% 25% 23% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 25% | 31% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 24% 40%
Not at all satisfied 32% [ 22% | 50% | 39% | 36% [ 30% | 22% | 33% | 48% 33% | 33% [ 27% | 39% | 34% | 34% 24% 32% | 29% | 34% | 33% | 35% | 30% | 33% | 30% [20% | 34% | 29% | 38% | 31% 23%
Total Unsatisfied 57% |49% | 73% | 61% | 59% | 56% | 53% |58% | 66% |57% |59% |50% |67% |59% | 61% 49% 55% | 51% | 59% |59% | 60% | 61% |55% | 57% |40% |60% | 52% | 64% | 55% 63%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 4% [ 3% | 3% 4% 0% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% | 6% | 5% 7% 1% 1% | 0% | 4% 4% 3% 3% 0%
Q10. Creating a climate in which b can be suci |
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 13% | 16% | 7% | 11% | 15% [ 11% [ 15% | 10% 11% 19% | 10% | 19% | 8% | 9% | 11% 19% 12% | 20% | 13% | 8% | 13% | 10% | 13% | 15% [ 31% [ 10% | 9% 14% 15% 20%
Somewhat satisfied 39% | 51% | 22% | 33% | 36% | 42% [ 52% | 42% 19% | 40% | 39% | 43% | 38% | 35% | 37% 46% 41% | 32% | 41% | 41% | 33% [ 48% [ 43% | 39% | 43% | 39% | 39% | 33% | 46% 44%
Total Satisfied 52% |67% |29% |44% | 51% | 53% |67% |52% | 30% |59% |49% |62% |46% |44% | 48% 65% 53% | 52% | 54% |49% |46% | 58% |56% | 54% |74% |49% | 48% | 47% | 61% 64%
Not very satisfied 20% | 18% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 20% 23% 17% | 21% | 16% | 22% | 23% | 20% 15% 29% | 28% | 19% [ 18% | 22% | 11% | 19% | 22% | 9% [ 22% | 20% | 24% 15% 21%
Not at all satisfied 21% | 8% | 42% | 26% | 21% | 20% | 6% | 20% | 41% 16% | 22% | 16% | 21% | 26% | 24% 13% 11% | 17% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 24% | 22% | 15% | 13% | 22% | 21% | 23% 17% 12%
Total Unsatisfied 41% |26% | 66% |49% |43% |39% [26% |40% | 64% |33% |43% |32% |43% |49% | 44% 28% 40% | 45% | 41% |39% |45% | 35% |41% | 37% [22% |44% | 41% | 47% | 32% | 33%
Don't know/Refused 7% 8% [ 5% | 8% [ 5% | 9% | 6% | 8% 6% 7% | 7% | 6% [ 11% | 6% 7% 8% 7% 2% 5% | 12% | 8% 8% 3% [ 9% | 4% | 8% | 10% 6% 7% 3%
Q11. Working to prevent crime
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Completely satisfied 11% | 16% | 4% | 8% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 9% 11% 19% | 8% | 18% | 7% | 6% | 10% 20% 7% 20% | 12% | 5% | 9% 5% | 14% | 12% [ 29% | 8% | 10% 5% 15% 19%
Somewhat satisfied 30% | 36% | 13% | 32% | 31% | 30% | 47% | 27% 14% 32% | 30% | 33% | 25% | 30% | 29% 35% 33% | 22% | 32% [ 32% [ 29% | 28% | 22% | 39% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 29% | 36% 33%
Total Satisfied 41% |52% |17% |40% | 43% |40% |59% |36% | 25% |51% |38% |51% |32% |36% | 39% 55% 40% | 42% | 44% |37% |38% | 33% |36% | 51% |60% [38% | 38% | 34% | 51% 52%
Not very satisfied 22% | 24% | 22% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 20% | 26% 18% 21% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 21% | 21% 23% 24% | 22% | 23% [ 21% [ 21% | 27% | 27% | 17% | 17% | 22% | 24% | 24% 17% 27%
Not at all satisfied 35% | 21% | 60% | 41% | 38% | 32% [ 17% | 37% 56% 28% | 37% | 28% | 39% | 40% | 37% 22% 36% | 35% | 32% | 38% | 38% | 37% | 35% | 29% | 22% | 37% | 35% | 40% | 30% 21%
Total Unsatisfied 57% |45% |82% | 58% | 57% | 56% |37% |63% | 74% |49% |59% |48% |64% |61% | 58% 45% 60% | 57% | 55% |59% |59% | 64% |62% | 46% |39% |59% | 59% | 64% | 47% 48%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 3% | 1% [ 2% | 0% | 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 0% 0% 1% | 1% | 4% [ 3% | 3% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 2% 0%
Q12. When you consider what you pay in New York State taxes, would you say that you pay your fair share, more than your fair share, or pay less than your fair share?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Pay your fair share 34% | 41% | 22% | 30% | 36% | 33% | 44% | 32% 27% 39% | 32% | 39% | 29% | 33% | 35% 38% 30% | 26% | 37% [ 36% [ 31% | 33% [ 40% | 34% | 46% | 32% | 37% | 30% | 40% 25%
Pay more than your fair share 58% | 52% | 69% | 62% | 57% | 59% [ 50% | 61% 66% 57% | 59% [ 55% | 65% | 57% | 58% 50% 69% | 65% | 57% | 56% | 62% | 63% | 54% | 56% [ 51% | 60% | 50% | 65% | 55% 72%
Pay less than your fair share 3% 2% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% 4% 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% 3% 5% 0% 4% 3% | 3% | 2% 1% 4% | 4% | 2% | 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 6% 3% 1% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 6% | 4% 7% 1% 5% | 4% [ 5% | 5% | 3% [ 2% | 6% [ 1% | 5% | 8% 2% 2% 0%
For each of the following, do you think THEY pay what they should of New York State taxes, pay less than they should be paying, or pay more than they should be paying? [Q13-Q17 ASKED IN EITHER ASCENDING OR DESCENDING ORDER]
Q13. Households earning 100 thousand dollars or less a year
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
Pay what they should 34% | 38% | 29% | 31% | 36% | 31% [ 39% | 34% 28% 39% | 32% [ 30% | 33% | 38% | 35% 28% 33% | 25% | 37% | 35% | 37% | 25% | 37% | 30% [ 43% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 42% 37%
Pay less than they should 20% | 17% | 25% | 21% | 18% | 21% [ 19% | 21% 21% 17% | 21% | 25% | 16% | 17% | 17% 27% 23% | 26% | 22% | 14% [ 20% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 15% | 21% | 29% | 18% 15% 12%
Pay more than they should 39% [ 37% | 39% | 41% | 42% [ 37% | 34% | 39% | 43% 38% | 39% [ 35% | 42% | 40% | 41% 31% 38% | 40% | 35% | 42% | 37% | 43% | 37% | 40% [ 38% | 39% | 33% | 46% | 39% 32%
Don't know/Refused 8% 8% | 7% | 7% | 4% [ 11% | 8% | 6% 8% 6% | 8% | 9% | 9% | 6% 7% 13% 6% 9% 6% | 9% | 6% | 15% | 6% | 9% | 5% | 8% 9% 4% 4% 20%
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Q14. Households earning over 100 thousand dollars a year but no more than 500 thousand dollars

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Pay what they should 40% | 44% | 36% | 37% | 43% | 39% | 47% | 37% 37% | 46% [ 39% [ 41% | 38% | 41% | 41% 31% 48% | 44% | 38% | 42% | 44% | 37% |[38% | 43% | 45% | 40% | 39% | 36% | 49% 43%
Pay less than they should 21% | 18% | 25% | 23% | 19% | 22% | 20% | 24% 17% 16% | 22% | 17% | 20% | 25% | 22% 21% 10% | 20% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 28% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 22% | 26% 15% 14%
Pay more than they should 29% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 33% | 26% | 23% | 32% 35% 30% | 29% [ 34% | 33% | 22% | 27% 38% 38% | 29% | 34% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 26% | 32% [ 32% | 29% | 28% | 27% | 33% 32%
Don't know/Refused 10% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 5% | 13% | 10% | 7% 11% 8% | 10% | 8% | 9% | 12% | 10% 11% 4% 7% 9% | 11% | 9% | 13% [ 8% [ 9% | 7% | 10% | 12% | 11% 3% 10%
Q15. Households earning over 500 thousand dollars a year but no more than 1 million dollars
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Pay what they should 36% | 37% | 35% | 33% | 41% | 32% | 38% | 34% 38% 38% | 35% [ 36% | 36% | 35% | 35% 26% 55% | 39% | 35% | 35% | 37% | 29% | 35% | 39% [ 48% | 34% | 33% | 28% | 47% 45%
Pay less than they should 36% |32% [ 38% | 41% | 35% | 37% | 35% | 38% 33% | 40% | 35% | 31% | 36% | 41% | 37% 42% 18% | 35% | 31% | 41% | 29% | 35% |47% | 33% | 22% [ 38% | 34% | 44% | 34% 19%
Pay more than they should 20% | 22% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 19% | 17% | 23% 17% 17% | 21% | 26% | 16% | 15% | 18% 21% 22% | 18% | 26% | 15% | 22% | 24% | 13% | 22% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 19% 14% 27%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% [ 9% | 8% | 5% [ 12% | 10% | 5% 11% 5% [10% | 6% [ 13% | 9% 9% 11% 5% 9% 8% | 8% [12% | 12% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 10% 8% 5% 10%
Q16. Households earning over 1 million dollars a year but no more than 5 million dollars
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ S100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ [ Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Pay what they should 25% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 34% | 19% | 22% | 25% 31% 30% | 24% [ 29% | 23% | 23% | 25% 22% 30% | 25% | 26% | 25% | 26% | 15% | 27% | 27% | 44% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 34% 40%
Pay less than they should 44% | 43% | 45% | 44% | 42% | 46% | 48% | 46% 36% | 45% | 44% | 39% | 44% | 50% | 47% 39% 31% | 41% | 37% [ 53% [ 38% | 48% |48% | 43% | 33% | 46% | 42% | 49% | 45% 31%
Pay more than they should 21% | 24% | 15% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 22% | 21% 18% 20% | 21% | 25% | 20% | 17% | 16% 26% 38% | 25% | 26% | 13% [ 23% | 22% | 17% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 25% | 23% 13% 17%
Don't know/Refused 10% | 8% | 13% | 10% | 6% | 13% | 8% | 8% 15% 5% [11% | 7% [ 14% | 11% | 11% 13% 1% 9% | 11% | 9% [ 12% | 14% | 7% | 8% | 4% | 11% | 11% 8% 8% 12%
Q17. Households earning over 5 million dollars a year
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
Pay what they should 22% | 19% | 27% | 23% | 29% | 16% | 19% | 20% 30% 29% | 19% [ 23% | 22% | 20% | 20% 16% 35% | 26% | 23% | 18% | 24% | 8% | 24% | 22% [ 40% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 28% 27%
Pay less than they should 48% | 50% | 44% | 46% | 44% | 51% | 54% | 49% 38% | 45% | 49% | 42% | 49% | 54% | 51% 48% 30% | 43% | 40% [ 58% [ 43% | 54% | 51% | 45% | 37% | 49% | 41% | 54% | 47% 50%
Pay more than they should 21% | 25% | 16% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 24% 17% 23% | 21% [ 28% | 18% | 16% | 18% 27% 33% | 24% | 27% [ 15% | 21% | 23% | 16% | 28% | 18% [ 22% | 30% | 19% 16% 19%
Don't know/Refused 9% 6% [12% | 10% | 6% [ 12% | 6% | 7% 15% 3% [11% | 7% [ 11% | 10% | 11% 9% 1% 8% | 10% | 8% |12% | 14% | 9% | 5% | 5% | 10% | 10% 8% 8% 4%
Q18. Would you say that in general you are in favor of or opposed to raising taxes including those on large profitable corporations and the highest 5% of earners in order to fund public programs like universal childcare, affordable housing and public transportation?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
In favor 67% | 81% | 46% | 59% | 68% | 67% | 87% | 67% | 45% 73% | 65% | 74% | 62% | 63% | 65% 72% 76% | 64% | 71% | 66% | 63% | 57% | 68% | 75% | 77% | 66% | 65% | 66% | 74% 70%
Opposed to 26% | 15% | 45% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 7% | 25% | 48% 23% | 27% | 22% | 32% | 25% | 26% 23% 22% | 28% | 21% | 28% [ 30% | 40% | 25% | 18% | 20% | 27% | 24% | 27% | 23% 27%
Don't know/Refused 7% 4% | 8% | 11% | 4% | 10% | 6% | 8% 7% 4% | 8% | 4% | 6% [ 11% | 8% 5% 2% 8% 8% | 6% | 8% 4% 7% | 7% | 3% | 8% | 11% 8% 2% 3%
Q19. And, in the state’s current economic position, given the choice, would you rather: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub | Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
The government raise taxes on large profitable corporations | . | g1, | 4o | 6o | g6% | 75% | 88% | 74% | a79% | 70% | 71% | 75% | 67% | 70% | 68% | 79% | 82% | 69% | 73% | 71% | 67% | 8% | 72% | 79% | 68% | 729% | 75% | 9% | 77% | 1%
and the highest 5% of earners to fund public programs
:::Ifc:‘;er"me"t cut spending on public programs and 22% | 12% | 43% | 24% | 29% | 16% | 7% | 19% | 45% | 25% | 21% | 17% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 12% | 15% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 26% | 27% | 22% | 15% | 29% | 21% | 17% | 25% | 20% | 24%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 9% | 4% | 7% 8% 6% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 5% 7% 9% 3% 7% 7% | 7% | 7% | 14% | 6% | 6% | 3% | 8% 8% 6% 3% 15%
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Now consider some tax proposals that some have made and indicate whether you support each or oppose each. [Q20-Q22 ROTATED]
Q20. Increase taxes on corporate profits of over 2 point 5 million dollars per year
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Support 67% | 74% | 54% | 67% | 65% | 69% | 79% | 66% 59% 69% | 67% | 70% | 58% | 71% | 69% 67% 69% | 56% | 73% | 70% [ 66% | 58% [ 69% | 71% | 67% | 68% | 72% | 68% | 69% 54%
Oppose 24% | 19% [ 39% [ 22% | 31% | 19% | 12% | 27% 34% 23% | 25% [ 23% | 30% | 22% | 25% 20% 22% | 34% | 20% | 23% | 26% | 30% | 24% | 23% [30% | 24% | 17% | 25% | 25% 39%
Don't know/Refused 8% 7% | 6% | 11% | 3% [ 12% | 9% | 7% 7% 8% | 8% | 7% | 12% | 7% 6% 13% 10% | 10% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 12% | 7% | 6% | 3% | 9% | 11% 7% 6% 8%
Q21. Increase state income taxes on the top 5% of earners
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Support 69% | 77% | 53% | 67% | 68% | 70% [ 82% | 72% 51% 74% | 67% | 73% | 61% | 70% | 70% 69% 71% | 66% | 73% | 67% | 66% | 59% | 71% | 74% [ 69% | 69% | 66% | 72% | 75% 69%
Oppose 24% | 16% | 40% | 26% | 27% | 21% | 9% | 23% | 44% 20% | 25% | 20% | 30% | 24% | 24% 21% 19% | 27% | 20% | 27% | 25% | 32% | 25% | 20% | 27% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 22% 31%
Don't know/Refused 7% 8% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 9% [ 9% | 5% 6% 6% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% 6% 11% 10% 7% 7% | 6% | 9% 9% 5% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 11% 6% 3% 0%
Q22. Add a surcharge on income made through the selling of stocks when that income is above 500 thousand dollars
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Support 60% | 68% [ 49% | 55% | 66% | 55% | 71% | 61% | 46% 68% | 57% | 65% | 50% | 60% | 60% 60% 66% | 59% | 63% [ 58% [ 55% | 48% | 61% | 68% | 68% | 59% | 57% | 66% | 62% 59%
Oppose 27% | 17% | 42% | 33% | 29% | 26% | 12% | 29% [ 43% 21% | 29% | 24% | 33% | 26% | 28% 18% 26% | 23% | 25% | 31% | 31% | 36% | 29% | 19% [ 25% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 30% 35%
Don't know/Refused 13% | 15% | 9% | 13% | 5% [ 19% [ 16% | 10% 11% 12% | 14% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 13% 22% 9% 18% | 12% [ 11% | 15% | 17% | 10% | 13% | 7% | 14% | 17% | 13% 8% 7%
Now consider a series of statements that various groups have made both in favor of or opposed to increasing taxes on higher earners, corporations or wealthy individuals and indicate whether you agree or disagree with each statement. [Q23-Q28 ROTATED]
Q23. New York should increase taxes on the highest earning individuals, highly profitable corporations and the wealthiest New Yorkers in order to fund public programs and services
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Agree 74% | 83% [ 58% | 73% | 73% | 76% | 89% | 76% 56% 78% | 73% | 81% | 69% | 71% | 71% 82% 90% | 77% | 79% | 69% | 70% | 60% | 75% | 83% | 81% | 74% | 78% | 73% | 77% 70%
Disagree 22% | 13% [ 39% | 22% | 25% | 19% | 7% | 20% [ 41% 18% | 23% | 18% | 26% | 23% | 24% 15% 7% 20% | 18% | 26% | 24% | 38% | 22% | 14% | 19% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 21% 30%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% | 3% | 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% | 5% | 6% 3% 3% [ 3% | 0% | 4% 4% 7% 1% 0%
Q24. Increasing taxes on the wealthiest people will result in them leaving New York which in turn will reduce our state’s economic stability
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
Agree 49% | 40% | 63% | 52% | 55% | 43% [ 29% | 50% 67% | 47% | 49% [ 52% | 47% | 47% | 48% 50% 44% | 48% | 50% | 48% | 56% [ 49% | 51% | 40% | 57% | 47% | 46% | 48% | 48% 61%
Disagree 40% | 48% [ 30% | 33% | 39% | 41% | 54% | 40% 24% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 40% | 38% | 39% 37% 49% | 37% | 42% | 37% | 34% | 41% | 38% | 45% | 37% | 40% | 37% | 41% | 46% 25%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 13% | 7% [ 14% | 6% | 16% | 17% | 10% 9% 13% | 11% | 7% | 13% [ 15% | 13% 12% 7% 14% | 8% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 10% [ 15% | 5% | 13% | 18% [ 11% 6% 13%
Q25. In order to address any budget shortfall, the state should increase taxes on the highest earning individuals and profitable corporations rather than cutting services
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Agree 73% | 83% | 54% | 71% | 72% | 75% | 89% | 75% 53% 77% | 72% | 78% | 67% | 72% | 72% 73% 86% | 73% | 77% | 71% | 70% | 66% | 71% | 81% | 81% | 72% | 77% | 73% | 75% 67%
Disagree 22% | 10% | 42% | 25% | 26% | 17% | 6% | 20% [ 43% 19% | 22% | 17% | 24% | 25% | 24% 16% 8% 19% | 20% | 25% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 16% [ 19% | 21% | 18% | 20% | 22% 27%
Don't know/Refused 5% 7% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 8% | 5% | 5% 4% 4% | 5% | 5% | 9% | 3% 4% 11% 6% 8% 3% | 5% | 6% | 11% | 7% | 2% | 0% | 6% 6% 6% 3% 6%
Invest in our New York 1223 Crosstabs Page 5 of 8



Invest in our New York Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

November 28 - December 1, 2023

808 NYS Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.1%

Q26. Increasing taxes on New York’s highest earners and wealthiest residents may sound like a good idea, but | am concerned that the state will not spend that additional revenue on the programs | care most about
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Agree 72% | 64% | 78% | 84% | 77% | 69% | 58% | 77% | 81% 72% | 73% | 74% | 71% | 72% | 70% 71% 89% | 79% | 73% | 69% | 76% [ 59% | 77% | 68% | 77% | 72% | 69% | 78% | 68% 80%
Disagree 19% | 25% | 15% | 11% | 19% | 19% | 29% | 16% 12% 21% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 22% 19% 4% 13% | 18% | 22% | 14% | 33% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 13% | 26% 16%
Don't know/Refused 9% |11% | 7% | 5% | 4% [ 11% | 13% | 7% 7% 7% | 9% | 6% | 12% | 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 9% | 9% | 10% | 8% 6% | 10% | 4% | 9% | 12% 9% 6% 4%
Q27. New York should eliminate tax breaks to corporations and developers and use that revenue to address problems like the lack of affordable housing
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Agree 68% | 77% | 55% | 63% | 66% | 71% | 82% | 66% 57% 69% | 68% | 77% | 58% | 66% | 65% 71% 83% | 71% | 72% | 62% | 67% | 51% | 63% | 77% | 76% | 67% | 69% | 71% | 67% 69%
Disagree 25% | 17% | 39% | 28% | 31% [ 19% | 9% | 27% 37% 24% | 25% [ 19% | 34% | 25% | 28% 22% 10% | 22% | 22% | 29% [ 24% | 42% [ 30% | 18% | 22% | 25% | 23% | 23% | 28% 19%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% | 6% | 9% | 3% [ 10% | 9% | 7% 5% 8% | 7% | 4% | 9% | 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% | 9% | 9% 7% 7% | 5% | 3% | 8% 8% 6% 5% 11%
Q28. High income individuals and profitable corporations create jobs and economic activity in New York that benefit everyone. Increasing their taxes will actually hurt not help the economy for us all.
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ S100K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ [ Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Agree 43% | 34% | 57% | 46% | 46% | 39% | 27% | 39% 65% 50% | 40% | 46% | 40% | 41% | 42% 42% 35% | 48% | 42% | 40% | 48% | 37% | 43% | 40% [ 59% | 40% | 43% | 39% | 39% 56%
Disagree 45% | 53% [ 30% | 43% | 46% | 44% | 61% | 48% 23% | 41% | 46% | 44% | 44% | 46% | 45% 47% 51% | 43% | 47% | 44% [ 38% | 48% | 45% | 51% | 34% | 47% | 40% | 48% | 53% 38%
Don't know/Refused 13% | 13% [ 14% [ 11% | 7% | 17% | 13% | 13% 12% 9% | 14% | 9% [ 17% | 13% | 13% 11% 13% 9% | 11% [ 16% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 10% | 7% [13% | 17% | 13% 7% 5%
Now thinking about how you make decisions as to who you choose to vote for: [Q29-Q30 ROTATED]
Q29. Would you rather vote for candidates for office in New York who: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ S100K-
Total |Dem | Rep [ Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Support raising taxes on the state’s highest eamersin order | o | ;g0 | 350 | gy | 639 | 64% | 86% | 6% | 35% | 66% | 63% | 71% | 57% | 60% | 60% | 72% | 77% | 66% | 65% | 62% | 55% | 59% | 66% | 7a% | 66% | 4% | 66% | 68% | 6a% | a9%
to fund government services
:::::i:;"m"g government services in order control state | o |\ 1o | c100 | 310 | 31% | 24% | 7% | 24% | 56% | 29% | 27% | 23% | 31% | 20% | 31% | 17% | 10% | 27% | 26% | 28% | 3a% | 35% |24% | 20% | 20% | 27% | 23% | 24% | 30% | 36%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% | 11% | 11% | 6% [ 12% | 7% | 11% 9% 5% | 11% | 6% | 12% | 11% | 9% 11% 13% 7% 9% [10% | 11%| 6% |10%| 6% | 5% [10% | 12% 8% 6% 15%
Q30. Would you rather vote for candidates for office in New York who: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib | Mod [Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Sub [ Upst |White | Afr Amer [ Latino | 18-34|35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot |Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
Favor increasing taxes on highly profitable corporationsthat | oo | oo | 320. | c30c | 549 | 63% | 75% | 63% | 36% | 57% | 60% | 61% | 51% | 63% | 59% | 57% | 69% | 57% | 63% | 57% | 52% | 47% |59% | 72% | 53% | 60% | 63% | 61% | s59% | s52%
do business in New York
zz‘r':;i:;':fs'"ce"t"’es including tax breaks to those 30% | 21% | 50% | 28% | 38% | 23% | 13% | 29% | 51% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 35% | 25% | 30% | 31% | 19% | 28% | 29% | 32% | 34% | 40% |33% | 20% | 43% | 28% | 25% | 27% | 35% | 36%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 11% | 13% | 9% | 8% | 13% | 12% | 8% 13% 11% | 11% | 7% | 15% | 12% | 11% 13% 12% | 15% | 8% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 8% | 8% | 4% | 12% | 12% | 11% 6% 11%
Q31. Now after thinking about these issues for a few minutes, would you say that in general you are in favor of or opposed to raising taxes including those on large profitable corporations and the highest 5% of earners, in order to fund public programs like universal
childcare, affordable housing or public transportation?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- | $100K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth [ M F Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Sub | Upst [White | Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish| Prot |Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K | $250K | $250K+
In favor 70% | 84% | 48% | 64% | 69% | 70% | 89% | 70% | 48% 74% | 69% | 76% | 63% | 68% | 66% 79% 85% | 74% | 73% | 66% | 63% [ 58% | 69% | 82% | 76% | 69% | 71% | 73% | 69% 68%
Opposed to 22% | 10% | 43% | 26% | 25% | 20% | 5% | 21% | 45% 22% | 22% | 19% | 26% | 23% | 25% 13% 10% | 15% | 21% | 27% | 28% | 32% | 22% | 13% | 23% [ 22% | 19% | 18% | 25% 30%
Don't know/Refused 8% 6% | 9% | 11% | 6% | 10% [ 6% | 9% 7% 4% | 9% | 4% | 11% | 9% 9% 9% 6% 11% | 6% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 5% 1% | 9% | 10% 8% 5% 2%
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Q32. And, in the state’s current economic position, given the choice, would you rather: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-

Total |Dem | Rep | Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+

Th t raise t I fitabl ti
€ government rafse taxes on large protitable corporations | o, | gy04 | 49% | 68% | 64% | 76% | 89% | 73% | 45% | 69% | 71% | 75% | 64% | 71% | 67% | 79% | 87% | 69% | 74% | 68% | 66% | 57% | 76% | 76% | 63% | 72% | 75% | 71% | 71% | 60%
and the highest 5% of earners to fund public programs
Th t cut di bli d
sefi:‘;er"me" cut spending on public programs an 23% | 12% | 43% | 26% | 31% | 16% | 5% | 21% | 49% |29% | 21% | 21% | 28% [ 23% | 26% | 16% | 9% | 24% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 34% |21% | 18% |35% | 21% | 16% | 23% | 26% | 37%
VI
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% [ 8% | 6% | 4% | 8% | 5% | 6% 6% 2% | 7% | 4% | 8% | 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% | 7% | 7% 9% 3% [ 6% | 2% | 7% 9% 5% 3% 3%
Q33. Does knowing that, according to state and federal tax records, New York has ended up with more not fewer millionaires after recent tax increases on high earners make you more likely to support raising taxes on the highest 5% of earners, less likely to support raising
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Business Owner Income
Ind/ Black/ $50K- [ $100K-

Total |Dem | Rep [ Oth | M F | Lib [Mod |Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Sub | Upst |White| Afr Amer | Latino | 18-34 [35-54 | 55+ | Cath |Jewish| Prot [Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K| $250K | $250K+
More likely to support 36% | 49% | 20% | 34% | 41% | 32% [ 53% | 37% 29% 51% | 32% | 44% | 18% | 40% | 35% 44% 44% | 39% | 43% | 29% | 37% [ 15% | 45% | 33% | 46% | 35% | 41% | 34% | 38% 34%
Less likely to support 19% | 15% | 27% | 16% | 21% | 16% | 8% | 16% 26% 17% | 19% | 16% | 29% | 14% | 18% 16% 17% | 14% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 23% [ 17% | 17% | 14% | 21% 20%
No effect 36% | 27% | 47% | 38% | 35% | 38% [ 27% | 41% 38% 26% | 39% | 28% | 44% | 41% | 41% 30% 23% | 36% | 29% | 42% | 36% | 45% | 29% | 40% | 29% | 38% | 33% | 40% | 36% 45%
Don't know/Refused 9% 9% | 6% | 12% | 4% | 15% | 12% | 6% 8% 6% [ 10% | 12% [ 9% | 5% 6% 10% 15% | 11% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 24% | 8% | 10% | 2% [ 10% | 9% 12% 5% 2%
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Nature of the Sample

NYS Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 22%

Ind/ Oth 27%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 54%
Ideology

Liberal 31%

Moderate 41%

Conserv 25%
Union HH

Yes 24%

No 76%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 35%
Ethnicity

White 66%

Black/ Afr Amer 15%

Latino 11%
Age

18-34 23%

35-54 38%

55+ 37%
Religion

Catholic 34%

Jewish 7%

Protestant / Christian 25%

Other 31%
Business Owner

Yes 13%

No 86%
Income

<$50K 33%

$50K-$100K 30%

$100K-$250K 25%

$250K+ 6%

Invest in our New York Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
November 28 - December 1, 2023
808 NYS Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.1%

This Siena College Poll was commisioned by Citizen Action of New York was conducted November 28 - December 1, 2023, among 808 NYS Registered Voters. Of the 808 respondents, 408
were contacted through a dual frame (landline and cell phone) mode and 400 respondents were drawn from a proprietary online panel (Lucid). Telephone calls were conducted in English
and respondent sampling was initiated by asking for the youngest person in the household. Telephone sampling was conducted via a stratified dual frame probability sample of landline
and cell phone telephone numbers weighted to reflect known population patterns. The landline telephone sample was obtained from ASDE and the cell phone sample was obtained from
Dynata. Data from collection modes was statistically adjusted by age, party by region, race/ethnicity, education, and gender to ensure representativeness. It has an overall margin of error
of +/- 4.1 percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting.

The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan
research institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices.
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